ATHRU P

Kelly Garrett

Mayor

Bruce Kantor

Mayor Pro-Tem

City of Lathrup Village

27400 Southfield Road Lathrup Village, MI 48076 www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600

RESOLUTION #2024-16 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROJECT YEAR 2025

At a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Lathrup Village, Oakland County, Michigan, (the "City"), held on the 18 th day of November 2024.
The following Resolution was offered by and seconded by
Whereas, Oakland County is preparing an Annual Action Plan to meet application requirements for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program, and other Community Planning and Development (CPD) programs; and
Whereas, Oakland County has requested CDBG-eligible projects from participating communities for inclusion in the Action Plan; and
WHEREAS, the City recognizes the need for improvements in its parks to provide Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)-compliant amenities, ensuring accessible recreational opportunities for individuals with disabilities; and
WHEREAS, the City of Lathrup Village has prepared an application for ADA accessible park amenities, which if funded, will utilize \$7,000 of Project Year 2025 (PY25) CDBG funds for the installation of ADA-accessible park amenities, promoting inclusivity and compliance with federal accessibility standards; and
WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the proposed ADA-accessible improvements in the park spaces of Lathrup Village are in the best interest of the community and align with the goals of the CDBG program;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Lathrup Village that:
 The use of PY25 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the purpose of installing ADA-accessible park amenities is hereby approved. The City Council directs the appropriate City departments to proceed with planning, implementation, and oversight of the ADA-accessible improvements as outlined in the funding proposal. The City Council authorizes the City Administrator or designated official to execute any documents or agreements necessary to receive and allocate PY25 CDBG funds for this project.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.
RESOLUTION ADOPTED YEAS: NAYS: ABSENT/ABSTAIN:
I, Alisa Emanuel, the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of Lathrup Village, Oakland County, Michigan, certifies that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Lathrup Village at a meeting held on November 18, 2024, the original of which is on file in the City Clerk's Office.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my official signature on this 18 th day of November 2024.
Alisa Emanuel – City Clerk

Jalen Jennings

Council Member

Dalton Barksdale

Council Member

Jason Hammond

Council Member